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SPAWNING POPULATIONS—PACIFIC SALMON IN CANADA

Stream

Toba River

Deserted River
Lang Creek
Tzoonie River
Bonsall Creek
Chemainus River
Nanaimo River
Cowichan River
Koksilah River
Gordon River
San Juan River
Nitinat River
Anderson River
Maggie River
Somass River System

Toquart River
Clayoquot River
Cypre River
Hesquiat Lake System
Megin River
Moyeha River
Tranquil Creek
Burman River
Conuma River
Gold River
Artlish River
Jansen Lake System
Kaouk River
Power River & Lake
Tahsish River
Buck Creek
Colony Creek
Fisherman River
Klaskish River
Koprino River
Kwatleo River
Macjack River
Mahatta River
Marble River
San Josef River
Capilano River
Cheakamus River
Indian River
Seymour River
Squamish River
Birkenhead River
Chehalis River
Chilliwack River
Clearwater River
Deadman River
Eagle River
Lemieux Creek
Louis Creek

ApPENDIX TABLE A-V.

Map index
number
(App. Fig. A-5)
216
217
218
221
222
224
226
227
228
232
233
235
236
237
240

241
244
246
247
250
251
252
254
255
256
260
262
264
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
76
277
278
279
280
281
282
285
288
291
292
295
298
310
313

(Continued)

Avera
escapement
(thousands)

10-20
I~ 2
5-10

o
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2.
9.
9.
a2
I-
I-
1-
-2
-2
-2
2-5
-2
0.5~ 1
2-5
-2
I- 2
-2
2-5
2-5
2-5
5-10
2-5
2-5
2-5
-2
20-50
2- 3
5-10
20-50
2- 5
I-2
2-5
-2
-2
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Continued ..,
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29 {cont.)

* Coho salmon may spawn in the main channel of the Nass River but no firm data on numbers are available.
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Aprenpix TABLE A-V.

Stream

Map index
number
(App. Fig. A-3)

Lower Adams River
Lower Shuswap River
Nicomek! River
Salmon River {Lower Fraser
River)
Salmon River (Shuswap Lake)}
Upper Adams River
Upper Pitt River
Upper Shuswap River
Weaver Creek

314
315
322

329

330
341
342
343
344

(Continued)
Average
escapement
(thousands)
I- 2
2-5
-2

0.5- 1
2-5
I-2
2-5
1- 2
1- 2

Start

Oct.
Oct.
Oct.

Spawning times
Peak
Nov.

Oct.

Nov.
Nov.
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Appenpix TasLe A-VI. Estimated average escapements of chinook salmon to British Columbia streams which sup-

ported “ major’

" stocks of chinook salmon, 1951 to 1962 (see text, p. 2743,

Map index Average Spawning times
Statistical number escapement — ——
area Stream (App. Fig. A-6) (thousands} Start Peak End
1 Yakoun River 6 I- 2 Aug. Sept. Sept
3 Kitsault River 38 0.3-0.5 Aug. Sept. Sept
Nass River? 40
Kwinamass River 41 0.3-0.5 Aug. Sept. Sept
Seaskinnish River 42 0.5- 1 Aug. Aug. Sept
Tseax River 44 - 2 Aug. Aug. Sept
4 Babine River (lower) 46 5-10 Sept. Sept. Sept
Bear River 49 10-20 Sept. Sept. Oct.
Bulkley River (upper) 30 0.5~ 1 Aug. Sept. Sept
Cedar River 52 0.5- 1 Aug. Aug. Sept
Cloyah River 53 0.5~ 1 Aug. Sept. Sept
Ecstall River 55 2- 5 Aug. Sept. Sept
Kispiox River 64 5-10 Aug. Sept. Sept
Morice River 69 5-10 Aug. Sept. Oct.
6 Dala River 95 I- 2 Aug. Sept. Sept
Kemano River 103 -2 Aug. Sept. Oct.
Khutze River 104 0.5~ 1 Aug. Sept. Sept
Kildala River 105 0.5~ 1 Aug. Sept. Oct.
Kitimat River 108 2-5 Aug. Sept. Oct.
Kitlope River 110 1- 2 Aug. Sept. Oct.
8 Atnarko and Bella Coola Rivers 132 10-20 July Sept. Sept
Dean River 134 0.3-0.5 July Sept. Sept
Kimsquit River 138 1- 2 July Sept. Sept
9 Wannock River 155 2-5 Aug. Oct. Nov
10 Docee River 158 -2 Sept. Sept. Oct.
12 Ahnuhati River 165 0.3-0.5 July Aug. Sept
Franklin River 170 0.5~ 1 July Aug. Sept
Kingcome River 175 2-5 July Aug. Sept
Klinaklini River 176 10-20 July Aug. Oct.
Nimpkish River System 181 i0-20 Aug. Oct. Oct.
Wakeman River 189 0.5~ 1 July Aug. Sept
13 Campbell River 192 2-5 Aug. Sept. Nov.
Cumsack Creek 193 0.5~ 1 Aug. Sept. Sept
Homathko River 195 5-10 Aug. Sept. Oct.
Orford River 196 0.5- 1 Aug. Sept. Sept
Phillips River 197 0.5- 1 Aug. Sept. Oct.
Salmon River 200 -2 Aug. Sept. Oct.
Southgate River 201 2-5 Aug. Sept. Oct
14 Little Qualicum River 206 I- 2 Sept. Oct. Nov
Puntledge River 208 2-5 Sept. Oct. Nov
Qualicum River 209 I-2 Oct. Oct. Nov
15 Toba River 216 2-5 Aug. Sept Sept
17 Nanaimo River 226 2-5 Aug. Sept Oct.
18 Cowichan River 227 5-10 Sept. Oct. QOct.
20 Gordon River 232 0.3-0.5 Aug. Sept Sept
22 Nitinat River 235 -2 Sept. Oct. Nov,
23 Anderson River 236 0.5- 1 Sept. Oct. Nov
Nahmint River 238 -2 Sept. Oct Nov,
Sarita River 239 0.3-0.5 Sept. Oct Oct.
Somass River System 240 5-10 Aug. Oct. Nov
24 Bedwell River 243 0.5- 1 Sept. Sept. Oct.
Cypre River 246 0.3-0.5 Sept. Sept. Oct.
Lower Kennedy River 249 0.5-1 Sept. Sept, Nov

Continued ...
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Appenpix Tasre A-VI. (Continued)

Statistical
area

24 (cont.) Megin River

25

26

27
28

29

* Chinook salmon are believed to spawn in the main channel of the Nass River.

Map index
number

Stream {App. Fig. A-6)

250
Moyeha River 251
Tranquil River 252
Burman River 254
Conuma River 255
Gold River 256
Tahsis River 258
Artlish River 260
Kaooinch River 263
Kaouk River 264
Tahsish River 267
Marble River 276
Cheakamus River 279
Squamish River 282
Birkenhead River 285
Bowron River 287
Chehalis River 288
Chilcotin River 289
Chilko River 290
Chilliwack River 291
Clearwater River 292
Coldwater River 293
Deadman River 295
Eagle River 298
Finn Creek 299
Fraser River at Téte Jaune Cache 301
Harrison River 305
Louis Creek 313
Lower Adams River 314
Lower Shuswap River 315
McGregor River 316
Nechako River 320
Nicola River 321
North Thompson River 323
Quesnel River 325
Raft River 326
South Thompson River 333
Spius Creek 334
Stuart River 336
Taseko River 339
Thompson River 340
Upper Pitt River 342
Upper Shuswap River 343

Average
escapement
(thousands)

I- 2
0.5~ 1
0.5~ 1

-2
0.5~ 1

I- 2
0.3-0.5

-2
0.3-0.5
0.5- 1

2-5

2-5

I- 2

10-20

-2
0.5- 1
0.1-0.3
0.5~ 1
0.5~ 1
0.5- 1

2-5
0.5- 1
0.5- 1

I- 2

-2

2-35

10-20
0.5- 1

2-3
2-5
0.5~ 1
0.5- 1
5-10
I-2
0.5- 1
0.5- 1

2-5
0.3-0.5
0.3-0.5
0.3-0.5

1- 2
0.5- 1

I- 2

Spawning times

Start

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.

Aug.

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.

Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
July
Aug.
July
July
July
June

Sept.

Aug.
Aug.

- Sept.

Aug.
Aug.
Aug.

Sept.

Aug.

Sept.
Aug.

Aug.

July
Aug.

July
Aug.

Peak

k Sept.

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Oct.

Oct.

Sept.
Oect.

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.
July

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Aug.
Sept.
Nov.
Sept.
Oct.

Oct.

Aug.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Oct.

Sept.
Sept.
Aug.
Sept.
Aug.

Oct.

Sept.
Oct.

No estimates of abundance have been made.
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Appenpix Tasre A-VIL  List of “major” salmon streams in British Columbia. The * major " stocks present in
each stream are indicated (see text, p. 274).

Map index Pink

Statistical number {App. —

area Stream Figs. A-1—A-6) Sockeye Odd years Even years Chum Coho Chinook
1 Ain River 1 X X

Awun River & Lake 2 X

Datlamen Creek 3 X

Mamin River 4 X

Naden River & Lake 5 X X X s

Yakoun River & Lake 6 X X X X
2A Athlow Creek 7 X

Browns Cabin Creek 8 X

Canoe Point Creek 9 X

Copper Creck 10 X X X X

Deena River 11 X X X

©
X

Honna River

Kaisun Creek

Long Arm River

Mercer Creek

Otard Creek

Peel Inlet Stream (head)
Riley Creek

Seal Inlet Stream

Security Inlet Stream (left)

D e bt b s e e
S WD W
X
X X X X
X X X X

Tlell River 21 X %
2B Bag Harbour Creek 22 X

Big Goose Bay Creek 23 X

George Bay Creek 24 X

Harriet Bay Creek 25 X

Lagoon Bay Creek 26 X e

Mathers Creek 27 X X

Opyster Cove Creek 28 X

Pallant Creek 29 X X X

Salmon River 30 X

Sedmond River 31 X

Skedans Creek
Windy Bay Creek

W W
-t
xX

3 Bowser Lake 34 X
Damdochax Lake 35 x
Dogfish Bay Creek 35A ped
Gingit Creek 36 X
Hliance Creek 37 X X
Kitsault River 38 X
Kwinageese Lake 38A X
Meziaden Lake 39 X
Nass River 40 X X X X X
Kwinamass River 41 X P4 X
Seaskinnish River 42 X
Toon River 43 X
Tseax River 44 X X

4 Alastair Lake 45 X
Babine River (lower) 46 X X x X
Babine River (upper) 47 X X
Bear Lake 48 X
Bear River 49 X
Bulkley River (upper) 50 bs X
Bulkley River (lower) 51 X

Continued ...
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Appenpix Tasre A-VIL (Continued)

Map index Pink

Statistical number (App.
area Stream Figs. A-1—A-6) Sockeve Odd years Even years Chum Coho Chinook
4 (cont.;  Cedar River 52 e
Cloyah River 53 X
Diana Creek 54 X X
Eestall River 55 X X
Falls Creek 56 X
Pinkut Creek 57 X
Four Mile Creek 58 ®
Fulton River 59 x
Gitnadoix River 60 %
Gosnell Creek 61 X
Grizzly Creek 62 X
Kasiks River 63 X
Kispiox River 64 x X X X
Kitwanga River 65 P X
Lakelse River 66 X X X
McDonell Lake 67 X
Moore Cove Creek 68 X X
Morice River 69 X X
Morrison River 70 X
Nanika River 71 %
QOona River 72 X
Pierre Creek 7 X
Skeena River (main channel) 74 X X X
South-end Creek 75 X
Tachek Creek 7€ X
Tahlo Creek 7 X
Twin Creek 78 X
Williams Creek 79 X
5 Foote Creek 80 X
Kingkown Inlet Creek 81 X X
Curtis Inlet Creek 82 X
Endhill Creek 83 x
Keecha Lake 84 X
Hevenor Inlet Creek 85 X
Kumealon Creek 86 X X
Lowe Lake System 87 X
Pa-aat River 88 X
Port Stephens Creck 89 X
Survey Bay River 80 X X
Turn Creek 91 X x
Union Pass Lake System 92 X
6 Mussel River 93 x X X x
Bish Creek 94 X
Dala River 95 X %
Deer Creek 96 X
Douglas Creek 97 X
Eagle Creek 98 X
Evelyn Creek 99 X X
Flux Creek 106 X
Gilttoyees Creek 101 x
Canoona River 102 X x
Kemano River 103 F'Y < X
Khutze River 104 x
Kildala River 105 X X X

Continued ...
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Appenpix Tasrr A-VIL

Stream

Kiltuish River
Kiskosh River
Kitimat River
Nalbeelah Creek
Kitkiata River
Kitlope River
Kowesas River

Price Creek

Quaal River
Kwakwa Creek
Salmon Creek

Scow Bay Creek
Stannard Creek
Tsaytis River

Wale Creek
Weeteeam Bay Creek
West Creek
Gullchuck Head Stream
Howyet Creeks
Kainet River
Kakushdish Creek
Clatse River
Kwakusdis River
Neekis River

Noota River

Salmon Bay Creek
Tinkey River
Atnarko & Bella Coola Rivers
Cascade Inlet River
Dean River

Elcho Harbour River
Hook Nose Creek
Jenny Bay Streams
Kimsquit River
Koeye River

Kwatna River
Martin River
Nootum River
Amback Creek
Ashlulm Creek
Clyak-Young-Neil Rivers
Dallery Creek
Genesee Creek
Inziana River
Johnston Creek
Kilbella River
Machmell River
Neechanz River
Sheemahant River & Flats
Tzeo River

Wannock River & Flats
Washwash River
Canoce Creek

Docee River

(Continued)
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Map index
number (App.

106
107
108
108A
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

Pink

Figs. A-1-—A-6) Sockeye Odd years Even years Chum Coho

X X

ToMoX XX

X

X

XK XX

X

X

x

XX

KX X KX X

X

X X X

Chinook

X

X X

KA X X X

XX X X

KX X X

X

Continued ...
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Arppexpix Tasre A-VIL (Continued)

Map index Pink

Statistical number (App. -

area Stream Figs. A-1—A-6} Sockeye Odd vears Even vears Chum Coho Chinook

10 (cont.}  Smokehouse Creek 159 X
Nekite River 160 X

11 Pack Lake River 161 e
Seymour River 162 <
Taaltz River 163 b X

12 Adam River 164 X X
Ahnuhati River 165 X ® X
Ahta Valley Creek 166 X X
Bughouse Creek 167 x
Cluxewe River 168 hee
Embley Lagoon River 169 X
Franklin River 170 %
Fulmore River 171 *
Glendale Creek 172 X X X X
Kakweiken River 173 X X X X P
Keogh River 174 X X X pd
Kingcome River 175 X X X X
Klinaklini River 176 * X s ®
Kokish River 177 X
Kwalate Point River 178 X
Mackenzie Sound River 179 X
Nimmo Bay Creek 180 x
Nimpkish River system 181 X = X X
Quawse River 182 X e X
Shoal Harbour Creek 183 X
Shushartie River 184 X X
Sim Creek 185 X
Thiemer Creck 186 %
Tsitika River 187 X
Viner Sound River 188 X X
Wakeman River 189 X X X X
Waterfall Creek 190 X X X

13 Amor de Cosmos Creek 191 X
Campbell River 192 X
Cumsack Creek 193 N4
Heydon Creek 194 X X
Homathko River 195 X X X
Orford River 196 X X
Phillips River 197 X X e X
Quatum River 198 b
Quinsam River 199 X
Salmon River 200 X i x
Southgate River 201 X X X
Village Bay Creek 202 X

14 Black Creek 203 P
Englishman River 204 %
French Creek 205 X
Little Qualicum River 206 X e X
Oyster River 207 X X
Puntledge River 208 X X X
Qualicum River 209 X X e
Tsable River 210 X
Tsolum River 211 X % 4

15 Brem River 212 X X

Continued ...
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Pink

Map index
Statistical number (App.

area Stream Figs. A-1—A-6) Sockeye Odd years Even years Chum Coho Chinook

15 (cont.)  Klite Creek 213 %
Sliammon Creek 214 X
Theodosia River 215 X X
Toba River 216 X X X X

16 Deserted River 217 X X
Lang Creek 218 X
Sakinaw Lake System 219 X
Skwawka River 220 %
Tzoonie River 221 X X

17 Bonsall Creek 222 N
Bush Creek 223 Y
Chemainus River 224 1% %
Holland Creek 225 x
Nanaimo River 226 X * %

18 Cowichan River 227 X x X
Koksilah River 228 X X

19 De Mamiel Creek 229 x
Goldstream River 230 %
Sooke River 231 X

20 Gordon River 232 X X
San Juan River 233 X

22 Hobiton River 234 X
Nitinat River 235 % < X

23 Anderson River 236 X X X
Maggie River 237 X
Nahmint River 238 X X
Sarita River 239 X X
Somass River System 240 X X X
Toquart River 241 X X
Toquart River, left fork 242 x

24 Bedwell River 243 X
Clayoquot River 244 X X
Cold Creek 245 X
Cypre River 246 X X
Hesquiat Lake System 247 X
Kennedy Lake 248 %
Lower Kennedy River 249 x
Megin River 250 X e X
Moyeha River 251 e X X
Tranquil Creek 252 X X X
Upper Kennedy River 253 X

25 Burman River 254 % % %
Conuma River 255 X X
Gold River 256 % X
Inner Basin Rivers 257 X
Tahsis River 258 x %
Zeballos River 259 X

26 Artlish River 260 X X
Clanninick River 261 <
Jansen Lake System 262 X
Kaooinch River 263 %
Kaouk River 264 % X
Malksope River 265 %
Power River & Lake 266 x

Continued ...
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Aprenpix TasLe A-VII. (Continued)

Map index Pink

Statistical number (App. = =0 ———
area Stream Figs. A-1—A-6) Sockeye Odd years Even years Chum Coho Chinook

26 (cont)  Tahsish River 267 b X X

27 Buck Creek 268 : X
Colony Creek 269 X
Fisherman River 270 b
Klaskish River 271 <
Koprino River 272 X X
Kwatleo Creek 273 X x
Macjack River 274 X
Mahatta River 275 X X
Marble River 276 X P
San Josef River 277 X

28 Capilano River 278 x
Cheakamus River 279 X X X X
Indian River 280 X X X
Seymour River 281 %
Squamish River 282 X X X

29 Ankwill Creek 283 X
Big Silver River 284 X
Birkenhead River 285 X X X
Bivouac Creek 286 %
Bowron River 287 X %
Chehalis River 288 % X x <
Chilcotin River 289 X
Chilko River 290 X X
Chilliwack River 291 X % % %
Clearwater River 292 X X
Coldwater River 293 X
Cultus Lake 294 X
Deadman River 295 )Y X
Driftwood River 296 X
Dust Creek 297 X
Eagle River 298 x X
Finn Creek 299 X
Forsythe Creek 300 X
Fraser River at Téte Jaune Cache 301 X
Fraser River below Hope 302 X Y ‘
Forfar Creek 303 X
Gluske Creek 304 X
Harrison River 305 X X X X
Horsefly River 306 X
Kazchek Creek 307 X
Kuzkwa Creek 308 X
Kynoch Creek 309 X
Lemieux Creek 310 X
Leo Creek 311 X
Little River 312 X
Louis Creek 313 % x
Lower Adams River 314 b4 ® %
Lower Shuswap River 315 X X X
McGregor River 316 %
Middle River 317 X
Nadina River 318 X
Narrows Creek 319 X
Nechako River 320 e

Continued ...
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Arpenpix TasLe A-VII. (Continued)

321

Map index ’ Pink
Statistical number (App.
area Stream Figs. A-1-—A-6) Sockeye Odd years Even years Chum Coho Chinook

29 (cont.)  Nicola River 321 X
Nicomek! River 322 X
North Thompson River 323 X
Okanagan River 324 X
Quesnel River 325 X
Raft River 326 X X
Rossette Creek 327 be
Sakeniche River 328 X
Salmon River (lower Fraser 399

River)

Salmon River (Shuswap Lake) 330
Seton Creek 331 e
Seymour River 332 X
South Thompson River 333 X X
Spius Creek 334 X
Stellako River 335 e
Stuart River 336 X
Sweltzer Creek 337
Tachie River 338 X
Taseko River 339 X X
Thompson River 340 X X
Upper Adams River 341 : X
Upper Pitt River 342 X X x
Upper Shuswap River 343 X X
Weaver Creek 344 x X

ArppeEnpix TaBre A-VIII. Counts of large and jack sock-
eye at the Babine River counting weir.

Year Sockeye
Large Fack

1946 444,551 31,154
1947 261,460 261,101
1948% 650,000

1949 461,139 47,993
1950 364,356 179,302
1951 141,415 11,042
1952 349,011 27,936
1953 © 686,586 28,028
1954 493,677 9,745
1955 71,352 30,624
1956 355,345 18,164
1957 433,149 50,162
1958 812,043 30,769
1959 782,868 31,920
1960 262,719 49,396
1961 941,711 27,853

1962 548,000 46,200

* Total sockeye estimated from comparison with stream sur-
veys and fence counts of other years.
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Appenpix Tasre A-IX. Escapements of pink salmon in the odd- and even-numbered years to the most important
pink salmon spawning areas in the Skeena River watershed. From annual reports of the Skeena Salmon Man-
agement Committee.

Babine River Main stem
Years counting weir Kispiox* River Kitwanga* River Lakelse* River Skeena* River

Opp-NuMBERED YEARS

1947 55,421

1949 13,663

1951 50

1953 1,108

1955 2,151 540,000 125,000 175,000 10,000

1957 25,865 360,000 160,000 140,000 50,000

1959 56,766 650,000 250,000 185,000 150,000

1961 70,044 280,000 100,000 325,000 450,000
Average 28,134 457,500 158,750 206,250 165,000

EvEN-NUMBERED YEARS

1946 28,161

1948 no count

1950 38,728

1952 2,706

1954 4,604

1956 2,691 75,000 35,000 75,000 5,000

1958 6,600 66,000 158,000 262,000 10,000

1960 4,876 45,000 27,000 122,000 50,000

1962 37,500 50,000 65,000 635,000 37,000
Average 15,733 59,000 71,250 273,500 25,500

* Estimates made by Fisheries Research Board personnel only since 1955.

Appenprx TasLe A-X. Catches of pink salmon in Unit-
ed States and Canadian Convention Waters, 1951 to
1961. From annual reports of the International Pacific
Salmon Fisheries Commission.

Year United States Canada Total

1951 5,086, 284 2,885,514 7,971,798
1953 4,951,429 4,142,117 9,093,546
1955 4,685,984 4,129,063 8,815,047
1957 2,777,366 2,634,720 5,412,086
1959 2,427,535 2,312,906 4,740,441
1961 508,544 545,128 1,053,672

Average 3,406,190 2,774,908 6,781,098
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APPENDIX B. THE SPAWNING STOCKS OF SALMON IN THE CANADIAN
SECTIONS OF RIVERS WHICH DRAIN FROM CANADA INTO THE SEA
THROUGH THE UNITED STATES

CONTENTS

. Page
UKD RIVET ottt i e et i e 323
Alsek RIVET ittt it ittt i et i i e 324
Chilkat RIVEr ittt ittt ae e cam e e iaaannn 324
Taku RIVET oot ii et eei it ii i anas L. 324
SHKINE RIVEr © ittt it it ittt aaae s 324
Unuk RIVET ittt te e ee et eee i nenas 325
Okanagan RIivVer ... ... iiiiiiieneiniinns 325

Pacific salmon spawn within Canadian territory in
several rivers which flow from Canada to the sea
through the United States. In the north these in-
clude the Yukon, Alsek, Chilkat, Taku, Stikine, and
Unuk Rivers which originate in the Yukon Territory
and northern British Columbia, flowing through
Alaska to empty into the Pacific Ocean. In the south
the Okanagan River flows from southern British
Columnbia into the State of Washington where it joins
the Columbia River. The salmon runs to these rivers
are exploited by United States commercial fisheries
operating at the river mouths and in the case of the
Yukon River in Alaska by native food fisheries which
operate inland. In Canada these spawning runs are
utilized by limited native food fisheries in the Yukon,
Alsek, Taku, Stikine, and Okanagan drainages and
by a small commercial fishery along the Yukon River
within the Yukon Territory. Precise information on
the abundance and distribution of spawners in the
northern rivers is lacking because of the difficulty of
making estimates in turbid glacial streams and because
of the remoteness of the region. The information
which follows has been obtained from annual reports
and salmon catch statistics of the Alaska Department
of Fish and Game (formerly the Alaska Department of
Fisheries) and from unpublished material from the
Canada Department of Fisheries.

Yukon RIver

The Yukon River, which is the fifth largest river on
the North American continent, originates in north-
western British Columbia and in the Yukon Territory,
flowing northwestward through the Yukon Territory
and Alaska to empty into the Bering Sea (Figure 1}.
From its farthest headwaters to its mouth the Yukon
is about 2,000 miles long and has a drainage basin
of about 320,000 square miles, of which 127,000 are in
Canada.

A commercial salmon fishery has operated inter-
mittently in Alaska at the mouth of and along the
Yukon River since about 1903 (Pennover ¢f al., 1965}.
Until 1961 this fishery was limited in various ways in
order to preserve the runs for the use of the local
native and white populations. Because of the various
restrictions the size of the catches does not reflect the
true size of the runs. Between 1918 and 1960 the
commercial catch in the Yukon District of Alaska
varied between 4,739 and 104,822 chinooks, between
8,000 and 327,898 chums, and between 1,000 and
37,070 cohos. In 1961 the commercial catch totalled
120,260 chinooks, 42,461 chums, and 2,855 cohos.

Substantial subsistence fisheries have operated along
the Alaskan portion of the Yukon River. It is re-
ported (Pennovyer et al., 1965) that in earlier years as
many as 26,700 chinooks and 1,400,000 other salmon
{mainly chums} were taken annually by these sub-
sistence fisheries. In 1961 the subsistence fishery
catch along the Yukon River below the International
Boundary was 20,831 chinooks and 391,970 chums.

For the part of the Yukon River system above the
International Boundary little information is available
on the size of the catch and escapement of salmon prior
to 1959 (Summers, 1966). During the years 1959
to 1963, along the Canadian section of the Yukon
River the catches in the commercial fishery averaged
about 3,300 chinooks and 2,600 chums and in the
native subsistence fishery about 8,000 chinooks and
10,400 chums (Appendix Table B-I). Chinooks are
widely distributed throughout the Canadian part of
the Yukon system, spawning in the Little Salmon, Big
Salmon, Teslin, Nisultin, Ross, Pelly, Stewart, Swift,

Appenpix Tasre B-I. The catches of chinook and chum
salmon in the Canadian portion of the Yukon River
system, 1959 to 1963 (Summers, 1966).

Chinook Chum

Commercial Subsistence  Commercial  Subsistence
Year catches. catches catches catches
1959 2,477 7,057% 1,098 2,000*
1960 4,085 5,595 5,493 10,115
1961 3,446 9,800 3,278 5,800
1962 4,037 9,900 936 25,500
1963 2,283 7,886 2,192 8,500
Average 3,300 8,000 2,600 10, 400

* Incomplete
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Kluane, Takhine, Klondike, Tatchun, and M’Clin-
tock Rivers (Appendix Figure B-1}, with the Teslin
and Pelly Rivers accommodating the largest number
of spawners (Canada Dept. Fish., 1963a). It was
estimated that in 1961, the escapement of chinooks to
these streams was in excess of 28,100 fish. Chum
salmon spawning in the Yukon Territory is limited
mainly to the main stem of the Yukon River, to the
mouth of the Teslin River and up the Teslin to Teslin
Crossing (Mattson, 1962). Chum salmon have also
been reported up the White River to the Donjek River
and in the lower Donjek River. Cohos are reported
to spawn in the Canadian section of the Porcupine
River, a northern tributary of the Yukon River. Ac-
curate estimates of the number of chum and coho
salmon which spawn in the Yukon River system above
the International Boundary are not available,

Aisexk River

The Alsek River originates in the southwestern part
of the Yukon Territory and flows southwestward
through British Columbia and southeast Alaska to
empty into Dry Bay on the Pacific Ocean (Appendix
Figure B-2). Most of the Alsek River drainage is
located within Canada.

All five species of Pacific salmon are indigenous to
the Tatshenshini River, the tributary of the Alsek
River to which salmon spawning is restricted. In the
vears 1951 to 1954, a commercial fishery, which utilizes
set nets at the outlet of the Alsek River in Dry Bay,
caught an average of 27,825 sockeye, 102 pinks, 1,042
chums, 12,894 cohos, and 1,347 chinooks. A native
food fishery, which operates within the Yukon Ter-
ritory on the Klukshu River, a tributary of the Tat-
shenshini, takes an average of about 2,000 sockeve,
100 chinooks, and 100 cohos annually. An estimated
2,000 sockeye spawn annually in the Klukshu River
system. The size of the sockeye escapement to Village
Creek, another spawning area, and the size of the
escapement of the other species to the Tatshenshini
River are not known. Chinook salmon enter the
Alsek River from April through June; the sockeye
migration occurs during July and August ; coho salm-
on are present from late July to early October.

CuiLkat RIVER

The Chilkat River is located mainly in Alaska and
only a small portion of six tributaries originate in
British Columbia (Appendix Figure B-2). The major
part of the production of salmon within the Chilkat

River drainage arises from the Alaskan segment of

the system. Spawning in the Canadian portion of the
systern is restricted to small populations of sockeye,
chums, and cohos,

Taku River

The Taku River originates in northwestern British
Columbia and, except for that portion of the drainage
associated with a 12-mile section of the river located
between the head of Taku Inlet and the International
Boundary, the entire drainage area is located within
British Columbia (Appendix Figure B-2). All five
species of Pacific salmon spawn in the Taku River
system. In the vears 1951 to 1963 a commercial
fishery operated by United States fishermen in Taku
Inlet at the river mouth caught an average of 39,590
sockeye, 41,990 pinks, 34,060 chums, 27,310 cohos,
and 12,800 chinooks (Simpson, 1960 ; Alaska Depart-
ment of Fish and Game, unpublished salmon catch
statistics for 1960 to 1963). No regular native food
fishery operates on the Taku River although natives
from Atlin fish occasionally at Tulsequah, five miles
above the International Boundary. For chinoocks, the
main spawning areas in the Taku River system are
located in the Nakina and Nahlin Rivers and smaller
populations are found in several of the minor tribu-
taries. River spawning sockeye have been observed
in the Nakina River and lake spawning sockeve have
been reported from both Silver Salmon Lake and from
Tatsamenie Lake, Cohos have been reported from
all major tributaries although the Nahlin River ap-
pears to be the major producer of this species. The
only known important spawning ground for pink salm-
on is the Nakina River. Only minor spawning con-
centrations of chum salmon have been reported but
observaticns have been hampered by glacial water
conditions. Estimates made by the Alaska Depart-
ment of Fisheries indicated that in 1951, 1952, and
1953 the chinook escapement to the Taku River was
7,860, 13,490, and 12,310, respectively, between a
third and a half of the run (Alaska Department of
Fisheries, Annual Report for 1953). Little informa-
tion is available on the size of the escapements of the
other species to the Canadian portion of the Taku
River system. Chinook salmon enter the river from
late April to the end of June. Sockeye appear early
in June and the migration continues until mid-July.
Pink salmon enter from the first of July to mid-August.
Coho and chum salmon are present from mid-July
to early October.

STIKINE RIVER

The Stikine River which originates in northern
British Columbia flows southwest to empty into the
sea near Wrangell, Alaska (Appendix Figure B-2), It
is a large river draining about 19,400 square miles,
909, of which is located within British Columbia.

All five species of Pacific salmon spawn in the Stikine
River.  During the period 1951 to 1963 the average
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catches in the commercial fishery off the mouth of the
Stikine River were 20,030 sockeye, 21,250 pinks,
19,390 chums, 45,750 cohos, and 18,200 chinooks.
Part of this catch probably included small numbers of
fish bound for other streams close to the outlet of the
Stikine River. In recent years a small native food
fishery operating near Telegraph Creek has taken an-
nually about 4,000 to 7,000 salmon, most of them
sockeye.

Escapement figures are not available from the
Stikine with the exception of the sockeye run to Tahl-
tan Lake. This run, which has been counted at a
weir operated at the lake outlet, ranged in the years
1959 to 1964 between 1,700 and 18,352 sockeye with
an average of 10,495 annually. It has been estimated
(Alaska Department of Fish and Game, Annual Re-
port for 1958) that Tahltan Lake possesses over 75%,
of the known sockeye spawning area of the Stikine
system. Sockeye spawning has also been observed in
the Iskut and Tuya River systems. The major spawn-
ing area of chinook salmon in the Stikine River system
is located in the Tahltan River, although fair numbers
of chinook salmon occur in the Iskut and Tuya Rivers ;
small spawning populations have been reported in
several other tributaries. Cohos have been reported
throughout the accessible portions of the Stikine River
system with the Iskut River the major producer.
Chum and pink salmon have been reported to occur
in tributaries of the lower Stikine and Iskut Rivers.
The main commercial production of chums and pinks
probably originates from stocks native to United
States tributaries of the Stikine.

Chinook salmon enter the Stikine River during June
and the peak of migration occurs during late June and
early July. Sockeye appear early in June and the
migration continues throughout July. The main
migration of cohos occurs in September. Pink and
chum salmon are caught in the commercial fishery

throughout July and August with the largest catches
occurring in late July.

Unvuk RIvER

The Unuk River originates "in northern British
Columbia, flowing southwestward through southeast
Alaska to enter Burroughs Bay at the head of Behm
Canal (Appendix Figure B-2). The glacial nature of
the river has prevented an accurate assessment of the
magnitude and distribution of the escapement. The
only information available is from a survey conducted
in 1961 by the Alaska Department of Fish and Game.
In this survey approximately 4,300 chums, 3,500 pinks,
700 chinooks, and 875 sockeye were counted in the
Unuk River system. The only spawners seen in the
Canadian portion of the Unuk River were noted im-
mediately upstream from the International Boundary
in Border Lake where a “‘ few hundred ”” sockeyes and
two chinooks were observed.

OranacaN River

The Okanagan River which originates from Okana-
gan Lake in southern British Columbia flows southward
into the State of Washington where it joins the Colum-
bia River which in turn flows first south and then west
to empty into the Pacific Ocean (Figure 1). One of
the Columbia River sockeye runs spawns within
Canadian territory in the Okanagan River between
Osoyoos and Vaseux Lakes. In the years 1951 to
1963 the number of sockeye which spawned in the
Okanagan River averaged between 20,000 and 50,000
annually (Figure 8). A small native food fishery takes
place on the Okanagan River. In the years 1947 to
1952 the Okanagan sockeye run was estimated to have
formed 459, of the total number of sockeye which
reached the Columbia River spawning grounds.
Spawning in the Okanagan River takes place between
September and November with the peak in October.
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